

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0001	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 20-Jul-2015	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable) 1 9
6. ISSUED BY FEAD BAHRAIN PSC 851 BOX 510 FPO AE 09834-0510	CODE N33191	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) See Item 6		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)		X	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N33191-15-R-1430	
		X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 29-Jun-2015	
			10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
			10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE			
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended.				
Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).				
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)				
N33191-15-R-1430 FIREFIGHTING AND EMERGENCY SERVICES ISA AIR BASE BAHRAIN				
Amendment 0001 is continued on Page 2				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		
		TEL:	EMAIL:	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		16C. DATE SIGNED
_____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)		BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)		20-Jul-2015

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:

PRE-PROPOSAL INQUIRIES**PPI QUESTIONS:****1. PPI: Spec Item 2: Management and Administration**

This section does not address Partnering Sessions with the Government. Will the Government wish to conduct periodic partnering session?

ANSWER: The Government intends to conduct a Kickoff Meeting and Quarterly partnering sessions.

2. PPI: General:

This solicitation does not address the period of performance in terms of dates (anticipated start date and option periods). Can the government please provide the period of performance?

ANSWER: The Government anticipates award to be 15 August 2015.

The Base year will be 15 August 2015 to 14 August 2016.

Option Year 1: 15 August 2016 to 14 August 2017.

Option Year 2: 15 August 2017 to 14 August 2018.

Option Year 3: 15 August 2018 to 14 August 2019.

3. PPI: General:

Will the contractor have Galley Access? If yes, will this be subject to payment a galley charge and at what rate?

ANSWER: Yes, The contractor will have access to the Galley at the following meal rates:

MEAL	COST
BREAKFAST	\$3.45
LUNCH	\$5.55
DINNER	\$4.85
HOLIDAY MEAL	\$9.05

4. PPI: General:

The solicitation does not address a transition period. What is the transition period and how should this price be incorporated into contractor pricing?

ANSWER: The contractor will have a one month transition period with no change in pricing.

5. PPI: 2.6 Government Provided Equipment (page 7 of 86)

There is no Government Furnished Equipment (GFE) list included. Will the government please provide a GFE list with makes, model, year, quantity, condition code type information?

ANSWER: The government will provide all vehicles and equipment to support a structural and airfield rescue firefighting (ARFF) mission. The ARFF mission supports a CAT II airfield as outlined in NATOPS 00-80R-14 and OPNAVINST 11320.23G.

The contractor will provide all Personal Protective Equipment/Clothing (PPE) to support the missions above. This includes Structural Ensembles, ARFF Ensembles, hearing protection, eye protection, foot protection and station uniforms which meet NFPA 1500 standards.

6. PPI: Clauses Incorporated by Reference and Full Text (page 44 of 86)

FAR 52.245-1 Government Property clause is not incorporated in the solicitation. Will the Government be incorporating the clause into the contract?

ANSWER: The Government property clause FAR 52.245-1 and NFAS Clause 5252.245-9300 will be incorporated into the contract. In accordance with NFAS Clause 5252.245-9300,

Government-Furnished Property, Materials and Services clause, the Contractor and Contracting Officer will conduct a joint inventory before commencing work on the contract.

7. PPI: General:

Section 2.6 Government Provided Equipment (page 7 of 86)

This section states that the contractor will provide maintenance on GFE. Will there be Government provided tools, materials, facilities for contractor use to perform maintenance on equipment?

ANSWER: No. Equipment is government owned, contractor maintained. The contractor is responsible to complete testing, calibration and certification of equipment based on manufacture recommendations. How this task is performed is up to the contractor.

8. PPI: Section 3.3.1 All Hazards Response (page 12 of 86) “All equipment testing and expiration dates will be maintained in ESAMS E-Tracker area.” and Section 3.3.2 Fire Suppression Structural Response (page 13 of 86) “All equipment testing and expiration dates will be maintained in ESAMS E-Tracker area.”

In regards to required annual equipment testing in accordance NFPA standards and OPNAV Instruction 11320-23G, is contractor required to perform testing or are there government provided services available? If yes, will this be on a reimbursable basis?

Section 2.6 Government Provided Equipment (page 7 of 86)

ANSWER: The contractor will provide all testing, certification and calibration of equipment per manufacturer’s recommendations. In addition, the contractor is responsible for conducting quarterly air sample testing and other items per NFPA, OSHA, and OPNAVINST directives.

The contractor must also have understanding of the ESAMS (Navy Fire & Emergency Services information management system) within the first 30 days of award. The contractor will absorb all costs associated with this training.

9. PPI: Will a joint inventory conducted with the Government during transition?

ANSWER: Yes, In accordance with NFAS Clause 5252.245-9300.

10. PPI: Section 2.2.2 Pre-Employment and Annual Medical Examination (page 5 of 86)

Are there U.S. Government Medical Facilities available to contractors for the Pre-Employment and annual medical examination requirements? If so, are these services provided to contractors on a reimbursable basis or no fee basis?

ANSWER: No. The contractor is responsible for all resources and costs associated with initial and annual fire fighter physicals.

11. PPI: Section 2.2.4 Work Uniforms (page 5 of 86)

Are uniforms provided by the US Government or contractor acquired?

ANSWER: No, uniforms meeting NFPA 1500 standard are required. Uniforms are to be contractor provided.

12. PPI: Section 3 Firefighting & Emergency Services (F&ES) (page 8 of 86) “The inventory of Government furnished equipment is provided within this PWS.”

Where is the Government Furnished Equipment list of all equipment provided in the PWS?

ANSWER: Will provide list

13. PPI: Section 3.3.1 All Hazards Response (page 11-12 of 86) “Equipment inventories will be maintained in ESAMS” and Section 3.3.2 page 13 “Equipment inventories will be maintained in ESAMS, E-Tracker area” Density list requested

Will the Government provide a Government Furnished Equipment list of all equipment to be provided?

ANSWER: Will provide ASAP

14. PPI: Section 3.3.3 Fire Suppression Aircraft Response (page 14 of 86) “Live fire training requirements will be met utilizing MAFT’s provided by the government. MAFTS are located at Bahrain International Airport. Contractor will provide all logistical support in transporting firefighters to the training site.”

Please confirm distance to the Bahrain International Airport and any special access, clearance and badging policies/requirements.

ANSWER: The Bahrain International Airport is approximately 50 km from Isa Air Base. The contractor will provide transportation for their employee for training. Once the contract is award, the EURAFSWA (Region) Fire & Emergency Services manager will coordinate access/badging requirements. There is no cost to badging.

15. PPI: Section 3.3.3 Fire Suppression Aircraft Response (page 14 of 86) “All tools, equipment and PPE will be inventoried and maintained in accordance with manufacturers directives.”

Is this referencing contractor provided tools, equipment and PPE? If not, can the Government please provide Government Furnished Equipment/Property list associated with this PWS section?

ANSWER: Will provide list

16. PPI: Section 3.3.3 Fire Suppression Aircraft Response (page 14 of 86) “All tools, equipment and PPE will be inventoried and maintained in accordance with manufacturers directives.”

Is this referencing contractor provided tools, equipment and PPE? If not, can the Government please provide Government Furnished Equipment/Property list associated with this PWS section?

ANSWER: Will provide list

17. PPI: Section IV Evaluation Factor (page 30-33 of 86)

On page 30 it shows for non-price factors Factor I is Safety, Factor 2 as Technical Capability and Factor 3 as Past Performance. On page 31, under Non-Price Factors, it has Factor I as Technical Capability stating a 3 page limit.

If Safety is to be a separate subfactor, please revise the Non-Price factors submittal/basis of evaluation requirements to incorporate a Safety subfactor.

If not, please confirm that Safety components should be incorporated in the Technical Capability Section, which is limited to the 3 pages

ANSWER: The non-price factor, Factor-1 Safety is deleted from the solicitation. The non-price factor for Technical Capability will be labeled as Factor-1 and Past Performance will be labeled as Factor 2.

18. PPI: Section IV Evaluation Factor (page 30-33 of 86)

On page 31, Factor 1 - Technical Capability A. Solicitation Submittal Requirements provides clear guidance of a 3 page limit. On page 32, Factor 2 – Past Performance does not state any page limit. Please confirm that, aside from the performance questionnaire and CPARS evaluation criteria, the number of pages allowed for the past performance response

ANSWER: In addition to the requirements for PPQ and CPARS evaluation criteria there is a two (2) page narrative limit on past performance information. Also See page 28-29 of 86 paragraph 1.7 INSTRUCTION FOR THE SUBMISSION OF OFFERS.

19. PPI: Factor 1 Technical Capability (page 31 of 86) “This may include product literature, Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) certifications, or other documents, if applicable.”

Due to the restriction of 3 page limit for the technical response, will product literature, OEM certifications or other documents references be allowed as annex or appendix inclusions?

ANSWER: Product literature, OEM certifications or other documents references will be allowed as annex or appendix inclusions. See page 28&29 of 86 paragraph 1.7 INSTRUCTION FOR THE SUBMISSION OF OFFERS

20. PPI: Factor 2 – Past Performance, Solicitation Submittal Requirements (page 32 of 86) “The Offeror MUST provide a minimum of one (2) but no more than two (4) relevant contracts for which the Offeror was the prime contractor”

Please clarify the references (2) and (4) as it is unclear if this is referencing paragraphs 2 and 4 below or if these are miss number: (2) should be (1) and (4) should be (2).

ANSWER: Change Factor 2- Past Performance to read; The Offeror MUST provide two (2) relevant contracts for which the Offeror was the prime contractor, sub-contractor or Joint Venture partner.

21. PPI: Reference 1: Factor 2 - Past Performance, Section A., paragraph 1, Page 32 of 86. The solicitation states, "The Offeror MUST provide a minimum of one (2) but no more than two (4) relevant contracts..."

ANSWER: Change Factor 2- Past Performance to read; The Offeror MUST provide two (2) relevant contracts for which the Offeror was the prime contractor, sub-contractor or Joint Venture partner.

Reference 2: Factor 2 - Past Performance, Section B., paragraph B, Page 32 of 86. The solicitation states, "To be considered Acceptable, a minimum of one (2) relevant project must have past performance ratings of 'Satisfactory' or higher."

Question: Would the government please clarify the minimum and maximum number of past performance references required?

ANSWER: Change Factor 2- Past Performance to read; To be considered Acceptable, two (2) relevant project must have past performance ratings of 'Satisfactory' or higher.

22. PPI: Reference: IV. Evaluation Factors, paragraph 1, page 30 of 86. The solicitation states, "the proposals will be evaluated based on price and using Clause 52.212-2 Evaluation - Commercial Items (Jan 1999) and following non price factors: Factor 1 - Safety..."

Question: Would the government please provide the solicitation submittal requirements for Factor 1 - Safety?

ANSWER: The non-price factor, Factor-1Safety is deleted form the solicitation. The non-price factor for Technical Capability will be labeled as Factor-1 and Past Performance will be labeled as Factor 2.

3. PPI: Reference: 1.1 General Description & Scope of Work, Page 27 of 86, paragraph (d), Performance Work Statement (List of Attachments): Attachment A - Performance Work Statement.

Question: Would the government please provide Attachment A - Performance Work Statement?

ANSWER: The Performance Work Statement is incorporated in the solicitation document SF 1449 pages 3-25 of 86

(End of Summary of Changes)